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March 4, 1992

1940 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Mr. Scott Seevry

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
86 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 84621

Dear Mr. Seery: v
Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Letter Report,

covering the fourth guarter 1993, for the former Texaco Ssrvice
Station located at the above referenced site.

If you have any guestions, I may be reached at (510) 236-3611.
Sincerely,

/((u;/ (W

Rarel Detterman, R.CG.

Project Coordinator

Texaco Environmental Services
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Mr. Ricnard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, suite 500
Oakland, CA 8948612

Mr. Dave Daffern

Lakeshore Financial

21060 Redwood Reoad
Castro Valley, CA 94596
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RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264.2435

January 20, 1994

62091.01
Mr. Marvin Katz
Texaco Environmental Services
10 Universal City Plaza, 7th Floor
Universal City, California 91608
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling, Fourth Quarter 1993, Former Texaco

Station, 3940 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California.
Mr. Katz:

At the request of Texaco Environmental Services (TES), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
has prepared this letter report which summarizes the results of quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling at the former Texaco Service Station located at 3940 Castro Valley
Boulevard in Castro Valley, California (Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map) for the fourth quarter
1993 (October through December 1993). On November 16 and 17, 1993, quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted to evaluate groundwater elevations,
gradient and flow direction, the presence and thickness of any petroleum hydrocarbon sheen
or floating product, and the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons in the seven monitoring
wells (MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-38) at this site. Momtormg wells TX and MW-2 have
been destroyed. e T e .

“affected the mtegnty of the groundwater sarnples coliected RESNA’s groundwater sampli

srotocol-and well purge data sheets are included in Appendix A.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater elevations in the wells monitored at the site have decreased an average of 0.71
foot from the elevations reported last quarter (August 24, 1993). The groundwater beneath
the site appears to be flowing toward the southwest with a gradient of less than 0.001 (Plate
2, Groundwater Gradient Map). Floating product or hydrocarbon sheen was not observed
in the monitored wells this quarter. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized
in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were submitted to Mobile Chem Laboratories (California Hazardous
Materials Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1223) in Martinez, California under chain
of custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for the gasoline constituents benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) using modified Environmental Protection Agency Methods 5030 and TPH LUFT
with Method 602. Laboratory Analyses Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation are
included in Appendix B.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations of TPHg in groundwater samples collected were less than 50 parts per
billion (ppb) in all wells sampled. Dissolved benzene concentrations in groundwater
samples collected were less than 0.5 ppb in all wells sampled, except for wells MW-4 (0.5
ppb) and MW-6 (0.6 ppb). TPHg and benzene concentrations are shown on Plate 3,
TPHg/Benzcne Concentrations in Groundwater. Historical and recent analytical data are
summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples.

PURGE WATER RECYCLING

sampling 0 oni nng ; wells were sre’move g
Environmental in Redwood City, California for recycling. The Non Hazardous Waste ata
Form is in Appendix C.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call (408) 264-7723.

Enclosures:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Table 1:
Table 2:
Appendix A,
Appendix B,

Appendix C,

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc,

Philip J. Maybe M';

Project Geologist

L
)ﬁzzzﬁﬁ%@ﬂwm
e

James L. Nelson
Certified Engineering
Geologist No. 1463

No. 1463 //
CERTIFIED /7
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

Site Vicinity Map
Groundwater Gradient Map
TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples

Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data Sheets
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody
Documentation

Non - Hazardous Waste Data Form
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
PFormer Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Well Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
Ix
11/19/87 - Dry — —
12/20/87 Dy — —
12/30/87 Dry - —
06/07/88 Dry -— -
12/13/88 Dry - —
08/29/92 Well Destroyed
MW-1
12/30/87 192.46 21.92 170.54 NR
06,/07/88 23.35 169.11 NR
12/13/88 23.17 169.29 NR
08/29/89 2370 168.76 NR
02/27/90 23.25 169.21 NR
04/21/9%0 23.65 168.81 NR
06/11/90 23.74 168.72 NR
Q7/18/90 2390 168.56 NR
08/22/9%0 24.07 168.39 NR
09/27/%0 24.21 168.25 NR
10/10/90 4.25 168.21 NR
11/15/%0 24.45 168.01 NR
12/11/%0 2354 168.92 NR
01/09/91 24.68 167.78 NR
01/23/91 24.61 167.85 NR
02/22/91 24.58 167.88 NR
03/20/91 2395 168.51 NR
04/11/91 2341 169.05 NR
05/14/91 2352 168.94 NR
06/10/91 23.61 168.85 NR
07/16/N 23.89 168.57 NR
08/09/91 23.56 168.50 NR
09/11/91 24.16 168.30 NR
12/11/91 24.68 167.78 NR
02/28/92 19245 2372 168.73 NR
03/30/92 23.25 169.20 NR
06/30/92 23.44 169.01 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 23.96 168.49 ND
12/29/92 Flooded - Not Accessible
03/31/93 21.38 171.07 ND
06/22/93 2149 170.96 ND
08/24/93 21.98 170.47 ND
11/16/93 22.64 169.81 ND

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 2 of 5)

Elevation Depth Elevation Fleating
Well Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
MW-2
12/20/87 - 2230 —_— —_
06,/07/88 23.83 — —
12/13/88 23.69 — —
08/29/89 Well Destroyed
MW-3
12/30/87 190.48 22.60 167.88 NR
06/07/88 20.90 169.58 NR
12/13/88 20.92 169.56 NR
08/29/89 2148 169.00 NR
02/277% 21.58 168.90 NR
04/12/90 2170 168.78 NR
06/11/90 21.7% 168.69 NR
07/18/90 21.96 168.52 NR
08/22/90 22.10 168.38 NR
09/27/90 22.24 168.24 NR
10/10/90 2228 168.20 NR
11/15/90 22.50 167.98 NR
12/11/90 24.54 165.94 NR
01/09/91 27 167.77 NR
01/23/91 22.65 167.83 NR
02/22/91 22.68 167.80 NR
03/20/N 2496 168.52 NR
04/11/91 21.14 169.34 NR
05/14/91 21.54 168.94 NR
06/10/91 21.64 168.84 NR
07/16/91 21.93 168.55 NR
08/09/91 2199 168.49 NR
09/11/91 nn 168.26 NR
12/11/91 22.67 167.81 NR
02/28/92 190.50 21.76 168.74 NR
03/30/92 21.49 169.18 NR
06/30/92 21.49 169.01 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 22.15 168.35 ND
12/29/92 21.9¢ 168.60 ND
03/31/93 19.50 171.00 ND
06/22/93 19.49 171.01 ND
08/24/93 19.92 170.58 ND
11/17/93 20.65 16985 ND

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Former Texaco Service Station

3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 3 of 5)
Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Well Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwaier Product
MW-4
04/12/90 191.63 22.84 168.79 NR
06/11/50 21.82 169.81 NR
07/18/90 23.09 168.54 NR
08/22/90 23.24 168.39 NR
09/21/9%0 2338 168.25 NR
10/10/90 24.43 167.20 NR
11/15/90 21.64 167.99 NR
12/11/90 23.69 167.94 NR
01/09/91 23.84 167.79 NR
01/23/91 23.79 167.84 NR
02/22/91 23.77 167.86 NR
03/20/91 1’1 168.52 NR
04/11/91 22.60 169.03 NR
05/14/91 22.68 168.95 NR
06/10/91 22.79 168.84 NR
07/16/91 23.06 168.57 NR
08/09/91 23.14 168.49 NR
09/11/91 23.36 168.27 NR
10/11/91 2375 167.88 NR
11712/ 23.87 167.76 NR
12/11/91 23.80 167.83 NR
01/28/92 191.64 2379 167.85 NR
02/28/92 2290 168.74 NR
03/30/92 2246 169.18 NR
06/30/92 22.64 16%.00 NR
RESNA 16/05/92 23.90 167.74 ND
12/29/92 Flooded - Not Accessible
03/31/93 20.63 171.01 ND
06/22/93 20.63 171.01 ND
08/24/93 21.07 170.57 ND
11/16/93 21.78 169.86 ND
MW-5
04/12/90 191.55 22.74 163.81 NR
06/11/90 22.83 168.72 NR
07/18/90 23.01 168.54 NR
08/22/90 2315 168.40 NR
09/27/90 2329 168.26 NR
10/10/90 22.33 169.22 NR
11/15/90 2354 168.01 NR
12/11/90 2359 167.96 NR

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

(Page 4 of §)
Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Well Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
01/09/91 2375 167.80 NR
01/23/91 23,69 167.85 NR
02/22/91 23.66 167.89 NR
03/20/91 23.01 168.54 NR
04/11/91 22.50 169.65 NR
05/14/91 22.57 168.98 NR
06/10/91 22.68 168.87 NR
07/16/91 22.95 168.60 NR
08/09/91 2301 168.54 NR
09/11/91 23.26 168.29 NR
12/11/91 23.70 167.85 NR
02/28/92 191.56 2280 168,76 NR
03/30/92 22.35 168.21 - NR
06/30/92 2254 169.02 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 23.05 168.51 ND
12/29/92 22.53 169.03 ND
03/31/93 20.55 171.01 ND
06/22/93 20.63 170.93 ND
08/24/93 Not monitored-inaccessible
11/16/93 21.50 170.06 ND
MW-6
01/28/92 187.30 19.55 167.75 NR
02/28/%2 18.62 168.68 NR
03/30/92 18.20 168.1¢ NR
06/30/92 18.38 168.92 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 19.02 168.28 ND
12/29/92 18.73 168.57 ND
03/31/93 16.45 170.85 ND
06/22/93 16.40 170.50 ND
08/24/93 16.85 170.45 ND
11/36/93 17.58 169.72 ND
MW7
01/28/92 189.34 21.53 167.81 NR
02/28/92 20.61 168.73 NR
03/30/92 2017 169.17 NR
06/30/92 20.37 168.97 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 21.00 168.34 ND
12/29/92 20.65 168.6% ND
03/31/93 18.35 170.9¢ ND

Sec notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

(Page 5 of 5)
Elevation Depth Elevation Floating
Well Date of Wellhead to Water of Groundwater Product
MW-7 (cont.)
06/22/93 189.34 18.35 170.99 ND
08/24/93 18.81 170.53 ND
11/16/93 19.53 169.81 ND
MW-8
01/28/92 193.62 2577 167.85 NR
02/28/92 24.89 168.73 NR
03/30/92 24.42 169.20 NR
06/30/92 24.61 169.01 NR
RESNA 10/05/92 2520 168.42 ND
12/29/92 25.00 168.62 ND
03/31/93 22.63 170.99 ND
06/22/93 22.56 171.06 ND
08/24/93 23.01 170.61 ND
11/16/93 3.7 169.90 ND
Mecasurements in feet and Datum Mean Sea Level (MSL)
Depth to water measured in feet below top of casing,
NR No Record
ND None Detected
- ! Not Applicable
RESNA RESNA Industries Inc.,, began monitoring

RESNA assumes all wells are screened in the same hydrostratigraphic unit as identified by previous environmental consultant.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

(Page 1 of 5)

Ethyl- Total
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylencs
Ix
12/30/87 - — - — —
06/07/88 - — —_ - —
12/13/88 — - — - —
08/29/89 Well Abandoned
MW-1
12/30/87 2,100 15 12 3 190
06,/07/88 290 12 <PQL <PQL 17
12/13/88 370 3 <PQL <PQL <PQL
08/29/89 160 6 <PQL <PQL <PQL
03/07/90 <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL
04/16/90 NA NA NA NA NA
06/11/90 39 14 1 1 2
08/22/90 130 0.3 <MDL <MDL <MDL
09/12/90 92 7 <MDL 2 3
16/10/90 40 2 <MDL 0.6 1
11/15/%0 18 0.8 <MDL <MDL <MDL
12/11/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
01/09/91 33 0.7 <MDL <MDL <MDL
02/22/9 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
05/14/91 17 1 <0.3 0.4 08
09/11/91 <10 <03 <03 <03 <0.6
10/11/91 NA NA NA NA NA
11/12/91 NA NA NA NA NA
12/11/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
01/28/92 NA NA NA NaA NA
02/28/92 NA NA NA NA NA
03/31/92 280 <05 <0.5 <05 13
06/30/92 67 13 <05 <05 <05
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
12/29/92 NA NA NA NA NA
03/31/93 <50 1.0 <05 <0.5 <05
06/23/93 <50 <05 <035 <05 <05
08/25/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/93 <50 <05 <035 <0.5 1550
MW-2
12/30/87 2400 220 16 3 150
06/07/88 1,200 220 <PQL 32 46
12/13/88 4,000 640 23 120 119
08/29/89 Well Abandoned

See¢ notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Farmer Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

(Page 2 of 5)
Ethyi- Tatal
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-3
12/30/87 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
06/07/88 <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL
12/13/88 <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL
08/29/8% <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL
03/07/90 <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL <PQL
04/16/90 . NA NA NA NA NA
06/11/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
08/22/%0 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
09/12/99 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDI,
10/10/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
11/15/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
12/11/%0 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
01/09/91 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
02/22/91 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
05/14/91 <10 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6
09/11/91 <10 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6
10/11/91 NA NA NA NA NA
11/12/90 NA NA NA NA NA
12/11/90 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <5
01/28/92 NA NA NA NA NA
02/02/92 NA NA NA NA NA
03/31/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 10
06/30/92 <50 <05 <0.$ <05 <0.5
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <035 <05 <035 <0.5
12/29/92 260 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/93 64 5.6 <05 <0.5 <05
06/23/93 1,900 220 160 29 160
08/24/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 20
11/17/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 430
MW-4
04/16/90 1,500 97 1 1 120
06/11/50 110 i8 <MDL <MDL 0.7
08/22/90 50 4 <MDL <MDL 1
09/12/90 49 6 <MDL <MDL 1
10/10/9G 77 4 <MDL <MDL <MDL
11/15/90 49 2 <MDL 0.4 <MDL
12/11/9%0 (i 6 <MDL 1 <MDL
01/19/91 120 6 <MDL 3 <MDL
02/22/9 120 1 <MDL <MDL <MDL
05/14/91 370 29 <0.3 9 1

Sec notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 3 of 5)

Ethyl- Total
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes
MW (cont.
09/11/91 2 0.8 <0.3 1 <04
10/11/91 <50 1.0 <05 1.5 <0.5
11/12/91 <50 1.6 <05 13 <05
12/11/91 <50 0.8 <05 0.9 <05
01/28/92 1,200 26 0.8 28 2.0
02/28/92 9,400 68 33 68 240
03/31/92 360 <058 <05 3.2 11
06/30/92 76 24 <0.5 33 <05
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 15 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/29/92 NA NA NA NA NA
03/31/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
06/23/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
08/25/93 <50 0.7 0.5 <05 32
11/16/93 <50 ~05 <0.5 <0.5 1.6~
MW-5
04/16/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
06/11/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
08/22/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
09/12/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
10/10/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
11/15/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
12/11/90 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
01/09/91 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
02/22/91 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
05/14/91 <10 <03 <03 <03 <0.6
09/11/91 <10 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6
10/11/91 NA NA NA NA NA
11/12/91 NA NA NaA NA NA
12/11/%91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
01/28/92 NA NA NA NA NA
02/28/92 NA NA NA NA NA
03/31/%2 <50 <05 <05 <05 1.2
06/30/90 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
12/29/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
03/31/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
06/23/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
08/24/93 Not sampled-inaccessible
11/17/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 12

See notes on page 5 of §.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valiey Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 4 of 5)

Ethyl- Total
Well Date TrHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xytenes
MW-6 .
01/28/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
02/28/92 280 <05 03 <0.5 51
03/31/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
06/30/92 <50 <03 <05 <05 <05
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
12/29/92 <50 0.7 05 07 i3
03/31/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
06/23/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/24/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
11/16/93 <50 L ose 508 <05 232
MW-7
01/28/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/92 <50 <05 0.6 <0.5 1.8
03/31/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <035 <05
06/30/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
12/29/92 <50 0s <05 0.6 3.0
03/31/93 60 08 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/22/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/24/93 <50 05 <03 <05 2.6
11/16/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 16
MW-8
01/28/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
02/28/92 69 <05 <05 <05 09
03/31/92 62 <05 <0.5 <05 44
06/30/92 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03
RESNA 10/05/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
12/29/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5

See notes on page S of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Former Texaco Service Station
3940 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(Page 5 of 5)
Ethyl- Total
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-g (cont)
03/31/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
06/23/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
08/24/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 23
11/16/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 09
MCLs: - 10 - 680 1,750

DWAL: - - 100 - -

Results in parts per billion (ppb).
NA : Not Analyzed
PQL : Practical quantitative level
MDL : Method detection limit
TPHg : Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA method 5030/602.
BTEX : Analyzed by EPA method 5030/602.

< ! Less than the detection limit for the specified method of analysis.
MCLs : Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water, DHS (October 1990)
DWAL : Recommended Drinking Water Action Level, DHS (October 1990)

RESNA : RESNA Industries Inc. began sampling.




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
AND WELL PURGE DATA SHEETS
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Working to Restore Nature

Fourth Quarter 1993 Quarterly Report January 20, 1994
Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California 62091.01

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and floating product level, if present, in each well that contained
water was measured with an ORS Interphase Probe Model No. 1068018, or Solonist Water
Level Indicator; these instruments are accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. These groundwater
depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations, including corrections for product thickness,
when necessary, for gradient evaluation by multiplying product thickness (PT) by a
correction factor 0.8 and subtracting from the Depth to Water (DTW); (Adjusted DTW =
DTW - [PT x 0.8]).

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a new disposable bailer or a Teflon® bailer past the air-
water interface (if possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in
the well, The samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product. All
Teflon® bailers are triple washed with Alconox® and triple rinsed with distilled water prior
to each use.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity were obtained.
Approximately four well casing volumes were purged before those characteristics stabilized.
The quantity of water purged from each well was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = ar’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

o

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to

gallons
Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level.
Water samples were collected with a new disposable bailer, and carefully poured into 40-
milliliter (ml) glass vials, which were filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial
was preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and
subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which would allow volatilization
10 occur. The samples were promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated
ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.
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Working to Restore Nature

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Valley Job No. _62091.01
Date: November 17, 1993 Pagae _1 of _1
Well No. MW-1 Time Started _10:15
[ TIiME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT .
{hr) (cum.) (micromho)
10:15 start purging Mw-1 =
10:15 0 63.4 7.00 2970
10:20 10.75 €3.6 6.86 2960
10:26 21.50 64.1 6.82 29490
10:31 32.25 64.5 6.80 2930
10:36 43.00 65.0 6.93 2940
10:37 Stop purging MW-1
Notes:
NM = Not Measured
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 39.08
Depth to Water - initial (feet) 11/16/93 : 22.64
Depth to Water ~ final (feat) : 22.64
% racovery : 100
Time Sampled : 11:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 10.73
Gallons Purged : 43.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.0
Approximate Pumping Rate {(gpm) : 2.0
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Working to Restore Nature

WELL PURGE DATA SBHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Valley Jobh No. _62091.01
Date: November 17, 1993 Page _1_ of _1
Well No. MW-3 Time Started _9:15
1
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT., |
L (hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho)
9:15 Start purging MW-3
9:15 0 62.8 7.18 2630
9:21 9 63.5 6.97 2650
9:27 18 63.8 6.98 2660
9:33 27 63.8 7.02 2660
9:39 36 63.7 7.06 2670
9:40 stop purging Mw-3
Notes: .
NM = Not Measured
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 34.25
Depth to Water - initial (feet) 11/16/93 : 20.65
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 20.65
% recovery : 100
Time Bampled : 10:55
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 8.88
Gallons Purged : 36
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.0
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 1.5
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Working to Restore Nature

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Valley Job No. _62091.01
Date: November 16, 1993 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-4 Time Started _14:30
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT.
{hr) {cum.) (F) {(micromho)
14:30 Start purging MW-4
14:30 0 67.0 7.47 2950
14:35 12 67.7 7.09 2870
14:41 24 67.5 7.05 2880
14:47 36 67.8 7.10 2880
14:53 48 68.3 7.23 2880
14:55 stop purging Mw-4
Noteaes: )
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 40.18
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 21.78
Depth to water - final (feet) : 21.78
% recovery : 100
Time Sampled : 15:50
callons per Well Casing Volume : 12.0
Gallons Purged : 48
Well Casing volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Valley Job No. _62091.01
Date: November 17, 1993 Paga _1 of _1
Wall No. MW-5 Time Btarted _8:30

TIME GALLONS CONDUCT.
(hr) (cum.) (micromho)
start purging MwW-5
8:30 ] 59.6 6,57 2540
8:36 13.4 60.7 6.72 2530
143 26.8 60.6 7.10 2500
149 40.2 61.6 7.02 2530
8:56 53.6 61l.4 7.08 2530
8:57 stop purging Mw-5
Notes: '
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 42.28
Depth to Water - initial (feet) 11/16/93 : 21.70
Depth to Water ~ final {feet) : 21.70
% recovery : 100
Time Sampled : 10:00
Gallons per Well Casing Veolume : 13.4
Gallons Purged : 53.6
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2
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Working to Restore Nature

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Vvalley Job No. _62091.01
Date: November 16, 1993 Page _1 of _1
Wall No. MW~=6 Time Started 11:00
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PR CONDUCT.
(hr) {cum. ) (F) (micromho)
11:00 start purging MW-6
11:00 0 64.7 6.65 3050
11:06 13.5 66.5 6.89 3060
11:13 26 66.7 7.00 3040
11:19 39.5 67.2 7.05 3040
11:26 52.0 67.0 7.08 3040
11:27 Stop purging MW-6
Notes:
NM = Not Measured
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 37.40
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 17.58
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 17.58
% recovery : 100
Time Sampled : 12:45
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 12.94
Gallons Purged : 52.0
Well cCasing Volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.0
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco--Castro Valley Job No. _62091.01
Date: November 16, 1993 Page _1 _of _1
Well No. MW=7 Time Started _12:00
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pK CONDUCT.
(hr) (cunm.) (F) {micromho) J
r—_—_—_——-—.——__—————————m e —————————————
‘ 12:00 start purging MW-7
12:00 o 66.1 7.29 2670
12:06 12.1 67.1 7.13 2660
12:12 24.2 67.9 7.13 2680
12:18 36.3 68.3 7.09 2680
12:24 48.4 68.7 7.14 2680
12325 Stop purging MwW-7
Notes:
Well Diameter {(inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 37.46
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 19.53
Depth to Water -~ final (feat) : 19.53
% recovery : 100
Time Sampled : 13:25
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 11.70
Gallons Purged : 48.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm)} : 2
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Warking fo Restore Nature
WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: _Texaco-~Castro Valley

Job No. 62091.01

Pate: November 16, 1993 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MwW-8 Time Started _13:30
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPH CONDUCT.
(hr) (cum,) (F) (micromho)
13:40 start purging Mw-8
13:40 0 67.3 7.53 3100
13:45 10.1 68.0 7.33 3150
13:45 20.2 68.2 7.25 3120
13:55 30.3 68.5 7.07 3170
14:00 40. 4 68.7 7.15 3170
14:01 Btop purging MwW-8
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 39.10
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 23.72
Depth to Water ~ final (feet) : 23.72
% recovery : 100
Time Bampled : 15:15
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 10.04
Gallons Purged : 40.4
Well Casing volume Purged : 4
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 54553
Phone (510} 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34

San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-17-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113301 Project # 62091.01

Texaco -~ Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

MW1 WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 1.3
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
(ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

il S

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34

San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-17.93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Recelived: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113299 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

MW3 WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (ng/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

ﬂég;%§%;%£2;4§

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34
San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-~93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113298 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

Mw4 WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
pPpb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 6.5
Tcluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 1.6
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (ug/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

géé;égéggiiéwzv

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34
San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-17-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113300 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

MW5S WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 1.2
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
QA/QC: Spike Recovery is 103%
Duplicate Deviation is 1.9%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (mg/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS
) D
/éé;é%;fguzzf

Ronald G. Bvans
Lab Director



~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 + Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34
San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113295 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro valley Blvd.

MW6 WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 0.6
Toluene 0.5 0.5
Xylenes 0.5 2.2
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
{ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

gl fpeone

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 945583
Phone (510) 372-3700 ¢ Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34
San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113294 Project # 62091.01

Texaco ~ Castro Valley
3940 Ccastro Valley Blvd.
Rinsate Blk~MW6é WATER

ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 3.2
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1.0
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (mg/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

AZ%;%£2;/£§;V7

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



RESNA Industries

3315 Alamden Expressway, #34

San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Phillip Mayberry
Project Manager

Sample Number

o e e . A T

113296

MW7 WATER
ANAT.YSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasollne
Benzene 6.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 1.6
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

-MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139

Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Date Received: 11-19-93
Date Analyzed: 11-22-93

Sample Description
Project # 62091.01
Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (mg/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

i A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blumn Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34

San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113297 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blvd.

MW8 WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 0.9
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (ng/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

/é5245224é§;z%ﬁ

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. cer W

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94533 o anid,

Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6956 SEa

//’—“‘\

62091.01\1718\013139
RESNA Industries
3315 Alamden Expressway, #34
San Jose, CA 95118 Date Sampled: 11-16-93
Attn: Phillip Mayberry Date Received: 11-19-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-22-93
Sample Number Sample Description
113293 Project # 62091.01

Texaco - Castro Valley
3940 Castro Valley Blwvd.
Trip Blank  WATER

ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 6.0
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1.2
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
(ppb) = (ug/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS
y ’,’?’7,;' - /_7
A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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S O N AN E N W D D E N e B D D e e e
”m CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
PACJECT NO PROJEGT NAMESITE
o) o TEAG O ANALYSIS REQUESTED PO &
5’{’; L//‘) /1/:;’;7[{?/ V(\/ ﬁu_\ ’ }L(‘SZIC \"{\K g
SAMPLERS {SIGN} 7 &
. - . =
;\cﬁrwﬂ //\91;14 A {PRSNT) %(,E 0 A /—7.{1-,; % E £® é@\ §;,9 s
o - ~ DN [y -~
SAMPLE IDENTEICATION DNTE | TME § % Tsﬁg E ; % g f ’57? :SS; é§ a"gf / —
S Tép Baak (el 47 40 by 1y 12 ]
Liowds Bl il [ Lz R TN
Mo-6 1 oy 2] |
M F 1 11z 21 XX
muo -5 35 291X
e 4 Yo7 2 B
Uil7z i 1
Mw -3 L% RN
M -5 pD 1214
T , — ; i
M - \ [ =70 v w2
RELINQUISHED BY: DA 1iMe €V RECEVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO.
"y /Y }'E ?/"?’-; e &) (1 5 . :
an (7 GAfuu iR ]’}/UC)Z'R e bl ﬁ% / m(kyéz"fﬂ’c
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME HECEWVED BY: 44&6363.{2’ s fg\ NN P
RELINQUISHED BY OATE TME RECENED BY: REQUESTED TURNAROCUND TIME:
ROZMIF.
RELWNQUISHED BY: DATE 'ﬂME-wﬁ m RECEIVED BY LAHORATORY. RECEIPT CONDHTION. ‘]\é(,-.,d\ PHOJECT MANAGER:
B i3 0o | Do begar G TCE N o




APPENDIX C

NON HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM



ibson

Environmental

i

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

—_— EPA {D No. AEREEEEERERE
= | Nome /X600 _ _ Phone
& | Mailing Address_ /25 —toy LMD SLoar (7 L
Generating Site C o e, DAy e Vi 2N E%v‘r?\‘(/zv'
waste:  Rtiquid_—, sl
& | cdimated Volume =27 BBLS/GALS TONS/YDS
Waste Description: ) ,
Compaonants of the wWaste L PPM % Camponenis of the Weste M ;S
{upll Dy oo t=r A p e TS
{ /
Special Handling instructions Gloves [ Goggles [JOther
~
Genaerarcr cesdifiesthat the waste cs gescribed i 100% non-nczorgous. .
T tonm, | A pr ] ixioe
Signature of Authorized Agent Date
o (A
Name a2t A _ZMAr . EPA ID No. NENEEEERNEEE
Address N T T, S S B A SN k- T~/ Prone - 7 -J—_} e e
R AT - Truck Unit 1D il
. ' Pick Up Date o4z e
Crder No.
e - : .
\‘2{‘*/\—4-/'/1- ‘f'b'l,',- /7 / l?/i‘%
Signature Late
Facllity
\ #
DCADQSOB&S 177 D CADP81458466 CAD043240702
Gibson Environmental Gibson Environmentat Gibson Environmentai
End of Commercial Dr. 401 Canal Avenue 475 Seaport Bivd
Bakersfield. CA 93308 wilmington, CA 90748 Recdwood City, CA 94063
(805) 327-0413 (310) 549-9117 (418) 368-5511
Disposal Method: RecvcCle Release # / 0 é-? 7 Actucl Tons’[(—f&ls A

/=795

Date

ature

- w5 e

A Subsidiary of V.L.S., Inc.
4300 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200 « Bakarsfield, CA 93301 « 805/327-0413 » 800/582-3935 « Fax 805/861-0229

White Aann Rany . Dink.Mikean Ratyrna 1o Generator « Green-Transpanar » Blua-Ganerator Retains Copy




